
No. 06-4092

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

STEVEN WARSHAK,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO AT CINCINNATI

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION, *ET AL.*, OPPOSING THE PETITION OF THE
UNITED STATES FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Kevin S. Bankston
Electronic Frontier Foundation
454 Shotwell Street
San Francisco, CA 94110
(415) 436-9333 x 126
(415) 436-9993 – facsimile

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER ENTITIES WITH A DIRECT FINANCIAL INTEREST IN LITIGATION..... iii

STATEMENT OF *AMICI CURIAE* iv

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. THE PANEL’S RELIANCE ON *BERGER V. NEW YORK* WAS PROPER..... 2

 II. *SIBRON V. NEW YORK*, FAR FROM SUGGESTING ERROR, SUPPORTS THE PANEL’S APPROACH. 4

 III. THE PANEL WAS NOT BOUND BY *UNITED STATES V. SALERNO*’S “NO SET OF CIRCUMSTANCES” DICTUM..... 7

CONCLUSION..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Berger v. New York, 388 U.S. 41 (1967) passim

Cal. Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz, 416 U.S. 21 (1974) 7

City of Chicago v. Morales, 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....8

Janklow v. Planned Parenthood, Sioux Falls Clinic, 517 U.S. 1174
(1996)..... 7

Kolender v. Lawson, 461 U.S. 352, (1983)..... 8

Lanzetta v. New Jersey, 306 U.S. 451, (1939) 8

Payton v. New York, 445 U.S. 573 (1980) ` 6

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620, (1996).....8

Sibron v. New York, 392 U.S. 40 (1968)..... passim

Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives Ass'n, 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....7

Torres v. Puerto Rico, 442 U.S. 465 (1979) 6

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987) 1, 7, 8

Warshak v. United States, 490 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2007).....passim

Women's Medical Professional Corp. v. Voinovich, 130 F.3d 187, 193
(6th Cir. 1997)..... 7

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2703.....1, 4

18 U.S.C. § 2705.....1
